
 
..Title 
 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING APPENDIX B: FINE SCHEDULE. 
..Body 
 
WHEREAS, the Illinois Compiled Statutes, including the Illinois Municipal Code, regulate purchases and 
contracts entered into by the Village of Orland Park, a home-rule municipality; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village has recently undertaken a comprehensive review of its fine and penalty structure to 
ensure that monetary penalties remain effective, equitable, and reflective of current enforcement priorities, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village has observed that certain individuals and entities continue to disregard or violate Village 
ordinances, undermining community standards and imposing unnecessary burdens on municipal resources; 
 
WHEREAS, the current fine schedule of Appendix B has not been updated or amended to keep pace with the 
costs associated with law enforcement, compliance monitoring, and corrective measures; 
 
WHEREAS, the Village finds the existing fine minimums may be insufficient to deter violations and may be 
perceived by some as a mere cost of doing business or an inconsequential consequence of noncompliance; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the Village deems it is in the best interest of the Village and its residents to amend the fine schedule 
to increase the minimum fine amounts to encourage the lawful behavior and compliance, enhance community 
responsibility, and protect the quality of life of all residents. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Orland Park, 
Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1: Appendix B: Fine Schedule shall hereby be amended in part (additional language marked by 
underlining and red font and deletions marked with strikethrough) as reflected and attached hereto as EXHIBIT 
“A”. 
 
SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as 
required by law. 
 
SECTION 3: The Village Clerk be and herby is authorized and directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet 
form. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT A 

 

 APPENDIX B: FINE SCHEDULE  
 

Title and chapter Ordinances Fine ranges 

Title and chapter Ordinances Fine ranges 

 
 
 

 

Title 1 Chapter 4-General 

Penalty 

 
 
 

 

2989/4-1-1 1-4-1 

Whenever in any section of this Code 

other than Title 8, Chapter 6, 

"Offenses," the doing of any act or the 

omission to do any act or duty is 

declared to be a violation thereof, and 

there shall be no fine or penalty 

declared for such violation, any person 

convicted of any such violation shall be 

fined not less than $75.00 $250.00 nor 

more than $1,000.00 $2,000.00 for 

each such violation. 

Title 3 Chapter 8- 

Construction of Utility 

Facilities in the Public 

Rights-Of-Way 

Amd. Ord. 5101/3-8-1 $100-$500 

Title 3 Chapter 8- 

Construction of Utility 

Facilities in the Public 

Rights-Of-Way 

-Reference to Land 

Development Code: 7-102 

Stop Work Order* 

Amd. Ord. 5101/3-8-1 $2,000*-Minimum per day violation fine 
and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 4 Chapter 7-

Discharges; Storm and 

Sanitary Sewers 

 
2989/4-7-8 

 
$1,000 

Title 4 Chapter 8-Water and 

Sewerage System General 

Provisions 

 
2989/4-8-3 

 
First offense-$75 $250.00 

  Second offense-$150 $500.00 

  Third offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $300 $1,000.00 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fourth offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 5 Chapter 1-Building 

Code* 
5398/5-1-4 First offense-$1,500 

  Second offense-$3,000 

  Third offense-$5,000 

Title 5 Chapter 1-Building 

Code* 
2989/5-1-15 17-4 (strike 4) 

$500-$1,000 $2,000 for building or 

tenant spaces occupied without 

approval 

Title 5 Chapter 1-Building 

Code* 
2989/5-1-15 17-8 $250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 2-Building 

Permits and Fees (Stop 

Work Order) 

Amd. Ord. 5293/5-2-14 $2,000*-Minimum per day violation fine 
and a Must Appear at MV Hearing. 
Additionally, the fee for required 
inspections and plan reviews shall be 
doubled. 

Title 5 Chapter 3-Electrical 

Code* 
2989/5-3-9 $250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 4-Plumbing 

Code* 
5-4-4 $250-$2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 5-Fire 

Prevention Code* 
2989/5-5-4 $250-$1,000 $2,000 



Title 5 Chapter 5 6-

Mechanical Code* 
2989/5-6-3 $250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 7-Property 

Maintenance Code* 
2989/1-106.2 $250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 7-Property 

Maintenance; Negligent 

Housing Management 

 
2989/5-7-6 

 
$500-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 8-Rental 

Housing* 
2989/5-8-1-8-4 $250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 5 Chapter 8-Rental 

Housing* 
2989/5-8-3-4-1 $250 for each day not in compliance 

Title 5 Chapter 8-Rental 

Housing* 
2989/5-8-3-4-2 First offense-$250 $2,000 

  Second offense-$500 

  Third offense-$1,000 

Title 5 Chapter 9-

Registration of Foreclosing 

Mortgaged Property 

 
5548/5-9-13 12 

 
$250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 6 Chapter 1-Health 

Code* 
2989/6-1-1-12 $250-$1,000 

 
 



 

Title 6 Chapter 2-

Nuisances: Dogs 
2989/6-2-2-2-1 and 4 First offense-$75 $100 

  Second offense-$150 $250 

  Third offense and above-$300 

$1,000*-and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

  Fourth offense*-$600 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth offense*$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 6 Chapter 2 Nuisances 

(Dangerous, Fierce, Vicious 

Dogs)* 

 
2989/6-2-2-2(2)-12-8-1 

 

First offense-$75-$100 $250 -$2,500*-
not to exceed 
$2,500 for each violation within one 
year of prior violation 60 day 
suspension or revocation of 
license/permit and a Must Appear at MV 
Hearing 

  Second offense-$100-$500 

  Third offense or greater*-not to exceed 

$2,500 for each violation within one 

year of prior violation 60 day 

suspension or revocation of 

license/permit and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

Title 6 Chapter 2-

Nuisances (Complaint; 

Failure to Obey Citation 

Procedure)* 

 

2989/6-2-4-4 

 

$75-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 
Hearing 

  Second offense or greater within a 

period of three years - not to exceed 

$1,000 and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 6 Chapter 4-Noise 

Control 
Amd ####/6-4-2-1 $250-$1,000*-and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 6 Chapter 7-Disruption 

of Utility Service 
2989/6-7-1 First offense-$7501,000 

  Second offense *or greater*- 

$1,0002,000*-and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

 
 Third offense and subsequent 

offenses*--fines continue to double from 
previous offense- and a Must Appear at 
MV Hearing. 

Title 6 Chapter 8-Sanitary 

Facilities 
2989/6-8-21 $75 $250-$1,000 

Title 6 Chapter 9-

Emergency Energy Plan 
2989/6-9-51 through 7 $2,500-$10,000 

Title 7 Chapter 1-Business 

License Administration 
2989/7-1-221 et seq. $75$250 -$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 3-

Regulations for Specified 

Businesses 

 
2989/7-3-9-101 through 12 

 
$75$250-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 3-

Regulations for Specified 

Businesses (teen 

cabaret/juice bars) 

 
2989/7-3-10-7 

$75-$1,000; in addition, the general 

business license revocation provisions 

of the village shall be applicable to 

teenage cabaret/juice bar licensees 

Title 7 Chapter 3-

Regulations for Specified 

Businesses (pool and billiard 

tables) 

 
2989/7-3-11-8 

 
$72 $250-$1,000 



Title 7 Chapter 3-

Regulations for Specified 

Businesses (pet shop) 

 
2989/7-3-12-8 

First offense-not to exceed $1,000, 

Second offense- $1,500 

Third offense- $2,500*-and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 4-Retail 

Liquor Establishments 

(Conduct of Licensee)* 

 
2989/7-4-23 

 
$250-$1,000 $2,000 

Title 7 Chapter 4-Retail 

Liquor Establishments 

(Prohibited Sale)* 

 
2989/7-4-24 

 
First offense-$250* and a Must Appear 
at MV Hearing 

  Second offense-$500* and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

  Third offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $750$1,000.00and a Must Appear 

at MV Hearing 

  Fourth offense*-$1,000 and Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 



 

Title 7 Chapter 4-Parental 

Responsibility (Underage 

Possession and 

Consumption of Alcohol)* 

 
2989/7-4-24-1 

 
First offense-$100 1,000*-and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

  Second offense-$250 2,000*-and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

  Third offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $500 $2,500 and a Must Appear 

at MV Hearing 

  Fourth offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 5-Solicitors 2989/7-5-12 First offense-$150250 

  Second offense-$250500 

  Third offense and above*-

$5001,000.00 and must appear at MV 

Hearing 

  Fourth offense*-$1,000 and must 

appear at MV Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 6-

Amusement Devices 
2989/7-6-10 $75-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 7-Municipal 

Occupation Taxes 
2989/7-7-7-10 First offense-$75-$300 

  $200.00- $500.00 for the second and 

each subsequent offense in any 360-

day period, provided, however, that all 

actions seeking the imposition of fines 

only shall be filed as quasi-criminal 

actions subject to the provisions of the 

Illinois Civil Practice Act. (735 ILCS 1-

101 et seq.). 

Title 7 Chapter 10-Trade 

Practice; Consumer 

Protection 

 

2989/7-10-6 

 

$75250-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 11-Fair 

Housing Practices 
2989/7-11-13 $1,000-$5,000 

Title 7 Chapter 12 

Fraudulent Sales 
 

2989/7-12-10 

 

$500-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 13-Peddlers 

and Transient Merchants 
2989/7-13-4 $75250-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 14-Massage 

Establishments (Unlawful 

Acts under 2989 / 7-14-17)* 

 

2989/7-14-21 

 

$500-$1,000-$2,500* and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 15-Tobacco 

Products (in lieu of 

revocation) 

 

2989/7-15-13 15 
Village Manager levied fine of at least 

$500 for each violation 

Title 7 Chapter 15-Tobacco 

Products (Sale)* 
2989/7-15-15 7 $250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 15-Tobacco 

Products (Possession) 
2989/7-15-16 10 First Offense-$75 

  Second Offense-$150$250 

  Third Offense and above*- Minimum 

fine $300$1,000 and a Must Appear 

at MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 7 Chapter 15-Tobacco 
Products (in lieu of 
revocation) 

2989/7-15-13 15 
Village Manager levied fine of at least 

$500 for each violation 



Title 7 Chapter 16-Raffles* 2989/7-16-85 $75 250-$1,000 

Title 7 Chapter 17-

Pawnbrokers* 
2989/7-17-3 $75-250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 



 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems 
2989/8-3-10 

After six four alarms in a calendar year- 

$100250-$2,000 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (7-95-8False 

Alarms) 

 

2989/8-3-10 

 

$100 250 for each false alarm 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (10-129-12 False 

Alarms)* 

 

2989/8-3-10 

Minimum fine-$250500* for each false 

alarm and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (13-1516False 

Alarms)* 

 

2989/8-3-10 

Minimum fine-$5001000* for each 

false alarm and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (16-1917 and 

above False Alarms)* 

 

2989/8-3-10 

Minimum fine-$750 2,000* for each 

false alarm and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (20 and above 

False Alarms)* 

 

2989/8-3-10 
$1,000 for each false alarm and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems 

 

2989/8-3-10 

A false burglar alarm at an open 

business will be treated as a false 

panic/holdup alarm and will be 

assessed a fine of $75250. 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems 

 

2989/8-3-10 

If the response time is greater than 30 

minutes, the alarm user will be 

assessed a $75250 fine. 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (all other 

violations) 

 

2989/8-3-12-2 

 

First Offense-$75250*-and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 
 

  Second Offense-$150500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $300 1,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 3-Alarm 

Systems (Reinstatement 

fees) 

2989/8-3-12-3 Reinstatement Fee-$75250 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 
(unless designated differently 
below) 

2989/8-4-211 et seq. $100-$2,000 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 
(Confinement in Motor 
Vehicle) 

2989/8-4-2-2 Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

First Offense-$500 

  Second Offense-$1,000 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $2,000 and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 
(Injury by Animal or Dog) 

2989/8-4-6 First Offense-$500 

  Second Offense-$1,000 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $2,000 and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 
(Running at Large) 

2989/8-4-7 Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing First Offense-

$100 

 
 Second Offense-$250 



 
 Third Offense and above*-Minimum fine 

$500 and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 

(Leash or Other Control 

Methods) 

2989/8-4-10 First Offense-$100 

 
 Second Offense-$250 

 
 Third Offense and above*-Minimum fine 

$500 and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 4-Animals 

(Feral Cat Colony 

Management)* 

Amd 5224/8-4-21 First Offense*-$250-and a Must Appear 
at MV Hearing 

 
 Second Offense*-$500 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

 
 Third Offense and above*-Minimum fine 

$1,000 and a Must Appear at MV 
Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 5-Minors 

(Curfew) 
2989/8-5-3-51 First Offense-$75 

  Second Offense*-Minimum fine 

$150250and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

  Third Offense and above*- Minimum 

fine $1,000300 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Disorderly Conduct* 
2989/8-6-1-1 $250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Assault and Battery* 
2989/8-6-1-2 $250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 



 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Fighting: Immoral 

Exhibitions* 

 
2989/8-6-1-3 

 
$250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 
Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6- Offenses; 

Disturbing Religious 

Worship 

 

2989/8-6-1-4 

 

First Offense-$250 

  Second Offense-$500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $7501,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Disturbing Schools* 
2989/8-6-1-5 $250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses-

Misrepresentation of Age 
2989/8-6-1-6 First Offense-$250 

  Second Offense-$500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $7501,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Reckless Conduct* 
2989/8-6-1-7 $250-$1,000* and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6—Offenses; 

Unattended Child in Motor 

Vehicle 

2989/8-6-1-9 $1,000 minimum fine*-and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8, Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Unauthorized Presence in 

Schools 

 

5331/8-6-1-11 

 

$500-$1,000 

Title 8, Chapter 6 Minors; 

Electronic Dissemination of 

Visual Depictions (Sexting)* 

 

2989/8-6-2-3 

$250-$1,000 and ordered to obtain 

counseling or other supportive 

services to address the acts* and a 

Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Discharge of Firearms* 
2989/8-6-4-1 $250-$1,000$1,000*—and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Discharge of Air Rifles 
2989/8-6-4-2 First Offense-$250 

  Second Offense-$500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $7501,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Unlawful Carrying of a 

Concealed Firearm Where 

Prohibited 

 
5608/8-6-4-4 

 
$150 - $1,000*-and a Must Appear at 
MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Retail Theft 

 
2989/8-6-5-17 

First Offense-$300 if theft is under 

$300. If theft is $301 or over but less 

than $1,000, then $500 

  Second Offense-$500 if theft is under 

$300, with supervisor approval in lieu 

of a criminal complaint and a must 

appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6- Theft of 

Property (Less than $500) 
2989/8-6-5-18 First Offense-$300 

  Second Offense*-$500 with supervisor 

approval in lieu of a criminal complaint 

and must appear at MV Hearing 



Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Drug Paraphernalia 

(Possession) 

 
2989/8-6-7-2-1 

 
First Offense-$250 

  Second Offense-$500 

  Third Offense*-Minimum fine 

$7501,000 and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 



 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Drug Paraphernalia (Sale)* 
2989/8-6-7-2-2 $250-$1,000 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Drug Paraphernalia (Sale 

or Display-Business)* 

 

2989/8-6-7-2-3 

 

$250-$1,000 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Cannabis Possession 
2989/8-6-9 First Offense-$250 

  Second Offense-$500 

  Third Offense*-Minimum fine 

$7501,000 and a Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Fireworks* 
2989/8-6-10a-11 First Offense-$250* and a Must Appear 

at MV Hearing 

  Second Offense-$500* and a Must 
Appear at MV Hearing 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $7501,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Replica Firearms* 
2989/8-6-11-4 $250-$1,000 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Marijuana Flavored Candy 

(Sale)* 

 

2989/8-6-12-3 

 

$250-$1,000 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

Swimming in Lake 

Sedgewick 

 

2989/8-6-13-65 

 

First Offense-$75 

  Second Offense-$150500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum 

fine $3001,000 and a Must Appear at 

MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Social 

Hosting* 
5423/8-6-15 First Offense-$250 $1,000* and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 

  Second Offense-$500* $2,000* and a 
Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Third Offense-$1,000* $2,500* and a 
Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 8 Chapter 6-Offenses; 

No Specific Fine Provided 

or Listed* 

 

2989/8-6-99 

 

$250-$1,000 

Title 8 Chapter 8-Violations 

Citations- Improper Parking 

 

2989/ 8-8-31 

General Violation Amount Step #1- At 

or before the Requested First Hearing 

Date- $75 

  General Violation Amount Step #2- If 

Paid after the First Hearing Date but 

before the Second Hearing Date-$125 

  General Violation Amount Step #3- If 

Paid after the Second Hearing Date 

but before the Third Hearing Date- 

$175 



  General Violation Amount Step #4-

Paid after the Third Hearing Date but 

before the Final Determination Hearing 

Date-$225 



 

  General Violation Amount Step #5- If 

the fine is not paid at the Final 

Determination Hearing Date, the Debt 

Collection Stage amount will be-$250. 

If not paid at Debt Collection Stage, 

the citation will be transferred to the 

Collection Agency at $250 

Title 8 Chapter 8-Violations 

Citations- Overtime Parking 

 

2989/8-8-31 

General Violation Amount Step #1- At 

or before the Requested First Hearing 

Date- $75 

  General Violation Amount Step #2- If 

Paid after the First Hearing Date but 

before the Second Hearing Date-$125 

  General Violation Amount Step #3-If 

Paid after the Second Hearing Date 

but before the Third Hearing Date- 

$175 

  General Violation Amount Step #4-

Paid after the Third Hearing Date but 

before the Final Determination Hearing 

Date-$225 

  General Violation Amount Step #5- If 

the fine is not paid at the Final 

Determination Hearing Date, the Debt 

Collection Stage amount will be-$250. 

If not paid at Debt Collection Stage, 

the citation will be transferred to the 

Collection Agency at $250 and 

additional collection fees will be added. 

Title 8 Chapter 8-Violations 

Citations- No Vehicle 

Sticker 

 

2989/8-8-3 

General Violation Amount Step #1- At 

or before the Requested First Hearing 

Date- $75 

  General Violation Amount Step #2- If 

Paid after the First Hearing Date but 

before the Second Hearing Date-$125 

  General Violation Amount Step #3- If 

Paid after the Second Hearing Date 

but before the Third Hearing Date- 

$175 

  General Violation Amount Step #4- If 

Paid after the Third Hearing Date but 

before the Final Determination Hearing 

Date-$225 

  General Violation Amount Step #5- If 

the fine is not paid at the Final 

Determination Hearing Date, the Debt 

Collection Stage amount will be-$250. 

If not paid at the Debt Collection 

Stage, the citation will be transferred 

to the Collection Agency at $250 and 

additional collection fees will be added. 

Title 8 Chapter 8-Violations 

Citations- No Muzzle or 

Leash on Dog 

 

2989/8-8-3 

 

First Offense-$75  

  Second Offense-$150 

  Third Offense*-Minimum fine $300and 

a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $600 

and a Must Appear at MV Hearing 

  Fifth Offense*-$1,000 and a Must 

Appear at MV Hearing 



 

Title 8 Chapter 8-Violations 

Citations- No Business 

License 

 
2989/8-8-3 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 3-Drivers; 

Seat Safety and Child 

Restraint 

 

2989/9-3-5-N 

 

$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 6-General 

Rules of the Road 

(unless otherwise noted in 

section or by officer) 

2989/9-6-1 et seq -7-7-8(a)  $350  

Title 9 Chapter 6-General 

Rules of the Road 

(Negligent Driving) 

 
2989/9-6-5-A 

 
First Offense-$150350 

  Second Offense-$250500 

  Third Offense and above*-Minimum fine 

$5001,000 and Must Appear at MV 

Hearing 

  Fourth Offense*-Minimum fine $750 

and Must Appear at MV Hearing 

Title 9 Chapter 7-Parking 

Regulations; Misuse of 

Placard 

 
2989/9-7-7-8(b)3 (a & b) 

 
First Offense - $500 

  Second Offense - $750** 

  Third or Subsequent Offense- 

$1,000** 

  **Note that for a second offense of 

violation of 9-7-7-8(b), the Secretary of 

State is to be notified. The Secretary of 

State may revoke or suspend driving 

privileges for a second offense and 

may revoke or suspend the disability 

license plate or placard for a third or 

subsequent offense. 

Title 9 Chapter 7-Parking 

for Trucks Carrying 

Hazardous Materials 

 
2989/9-7-9-3 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 7-Stopping, 

Standing and Parking 

Regulations 

 
2989/9-7-10 -7 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 7-Parking 

Areas of Schools 
2989/9-7-11 -11 $75-$1,000 

Title 9, Chapter 7-Offenses; 

Parking Across Parking 

Stall Markings 

 
5659/9-7-12 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 9-Traffic 

Schedules (stop 

intersections) 

2989/ 9-9-3 $75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 9-Traffic 

Schedules (parking 

prohibited at all times) 

2989/9-9-8 $75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 9-Traffic 

Schedules- Commuter 

Parking Lots 

 
2989/9-9-11-3 -17 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 9-Traffic 

Schedules-Orland Park 

Place Shopping Center 

 
2989/9-9-12 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 11-

Abandoned, Wrecked 

Vehicles 

 
2989/9-11-8-9 

 
$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle -Suspended D.L. 
2989/9-11-10-1(1) $500 (Impound) 



Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-D.U.I. 
2989/9-11-10-21(2) $500 (Impound) 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-Active Warrant 
2989/ 9-11-10-31(3) $500 (Impound) 



 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-Violation of the 

Controlled Substances Act 

or the Cannabis Control Act 

 
2989/ 9-11-10-1(4) 

 
$500 (Impound) 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-Deadly Weapon 
2989/ 9-11-10-51(5) $500 (Impound) 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-Prostitution 
2989/9-11-10-61(6) $500 (Impound) 

Title 9 Chapter 11-Seizure 

of Vehicle-No Valid D.L. 
2989/9-11-10-71(7) $500 (Impound) 

Title 9 Chapter 12-

Operation of Motor Driven 

Cycles Prohibited 

Operation of Snowmobiles 

Prohibited 

 

2989/9-12-32 

 

$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 12-

Snowmobiles, Motor Driven 

Cycles Operation of Motor 

Driven Cycles Prohibited 

 

2989/9-12-4 3 

 

$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 13 - Fines 

and Permits for 

Overweight/Over dimension 

Vehicles 

 

5646/9-13-1 

 

Up to and including 2,000 pounds 

overweight - $100 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 2,001 through 2,500 pounds 

overweight - $270 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 2,501 through 3,000 pounds 

overweight - $330 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 3,001 through 3,500 pounds 

overweight - $520 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 3,501 through 4,000 pounds 

overweight - $600 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 4,001 through 4,500 pounds 

overweight - $850 

 
5646/9-13-1 

From 4,501 through 5,000 pounds 

overweight - $950 

  

 
5646/9-13-1 

5,001 or more pounds overweight - 

See below 

$1,500 for the first 5,000 pounds and 

$150 for each additional increment of 

500 pounds overweight or fraction 

thereof 

  

5646/9-13-1 

Any four or more violations in 12-

month period - $5,000 for the fourth 

and each subsequent finding of liability 

  

 
5646/9-13-1 

Violation of this code or Illinois Vehicle 

Code cited in 9-14-1, first or second 

violation - Not less than $50- $500 

Third and subsequent offense - $500- 

$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 14-Illinois 

Vehicle Code Violations, 

Citations, and Settlement 

 

2989/9-14-61 

 

$75-$1,000 

Title 9 Chapter 14-

Windshield 

Obstruction/Tinted 

Windows 

(Illinois Vehicle Code 

Sections Adopted) 

2989/9-14-1  
 
(625 ILCS 5/12-503) 

Violation of this code or Illinois Vehicle 

Code cited in 9-14-1, first violation - 

Not less than $50- $500;Second and 

subsequent offense - $100- 

$500 and shall be treated as a Class C 
misdemeanor. Upon a conviction, person 
shall be ordered to alter any 
nonconforming windows into compliance. 



Title 9 Chapter 15-

Administration Adjudication 

of Vehicular Standing, 

Parking and Compliance 

Violations 

 

 
2989/9-15-9-1 

 
General Violation Amount Step #1- At 

or before the Requested First Hearing 

Date- $75 

  Traffic Compliance Fine Amount Step 

#1- At or before the Requested First 

Hearing Date- $75 

  No Placard Handicapped Fine Amount 

Step #1- At or before the Requested 

First Hearing Date- $250 



 

  Misuse of Placard Fine Amount Step 

#1- At or before the Requested First 

Hearing Date- First $500, Second 

Offense* $750 and a Must Appear at a 

MV Hearing ***, Third Offense or 

Subsequent* $1,000 at a MV 

Hearing*** 

  General Violation Amount Step #2- If 

Paid after the First Hearing Date But 

before the Second Hearing Date-$125 

  Traffic Compliance Fine Amount Step 

#2- If Paid after the First Hearing Date 

but before the Second Hearing Date- 

$125 

  No Placard Handicapped Fine Amount 

Step #2- If Paid after the First Hearing 

Date, on the Second Hearing Date or 

before the Third Hearing Date-$300 

  Misuse of Placard Handicapped Fine 

Amount Step #2- If Paid after the First 

Hearing Date, on the Second Hearing 

Date or before the Third Hearing Date-

First $550.00, Second Offense $800*, 

Third Offense or Subsequent $1,050* 

  General Violation Amount Step #3-

Paid after the Second Hearing Date - 

$150 but before the Third Hearing 

Date-$175 

  Traffic Compliance Fine Amount Step 

#3- Paid after the Second Hearing 

Date but before the Third Hearing 

Date-$175 

  No Placard Handicapped Fine Amount 

Step #3- Paid after the Third Hearing 

Date, Upon a Finding of Liability or 

Failing to Appear at the Third Hearing 

Date-$350 

  Misuse of Placard Handicapped Fine 

Amount Step #3- Paid after the Third 

Hearing Date, Upon a Finding of 

Liability or Failing to Appear at the 

Third Hearing Date- First Offense 

$600, Second Offense* $850***, Third 

Offense* or Subsequent $1,100*** 

  General Violation Amount Step #4-

Paid after the Third Hearing Date but 

before the Final Determination Hearing 

-$225 

  Traffic Compliance Fine Amount Step 

#4 - Paid after the Third Hearing Date 

but before the Final Determination 

Hearing-$225 

  General Violation Amount Step #5- If 

the fine is not paid at the Final 

Determination Hearing Date, the Debt 

Collection Stage amount will be $250. 

If not paid at the Debt Collection 

Stage, the citation will be transferred 

to the Collection Agency and 

additional collection fees will be added. 



 

  Traffic Compliance Fine Amount Step 

#5- If the fine is not paid at the Final 

Determination Hearing Date, the Debt 

Collection Stage amount will be $250. 

If not paid at the Debt Collection 

Stage, the citation will be transferred 

to the Collection Agency and 

additional collection fees will be added. 

  *** Note that for a second offense of 

violation of 9-7-7-8(b), the Secretary of 

State is to be notified. The Secretary of 

State may revoke or suspend driving 

privileges for a second offense and 

may revoke or suspend the disability 

license plate or placard for a third or 

subsequent offense. 

Title 9 Chapter 16-

Automated Traffic Law 

Enforcement and 

Administrative Adjudication 

 
2989/9-16-141 

 
$100 If paid within 30 days, if not $200 

   

 
* Denotes a Mandatory MV Hearing appearance unless otherwise noted 

(Ord. 5224, 10-2-17; Amd. Ord. 5288, 4-16-18; Amd. Ord. 5301, 5-21-18; Amd. Ord. 5377, 1-21-19; Amd. Ord. 5392, 3-18- 

19; Amd. Ord. 5398, 4-15-19; Amd. Ord. 5423, 8-19-19; Amd. Ord. 5437, 10-21-19; Amd. Ord. 5438, 10-21-19; Amd. Ord. 

5444, 10-21-19; Amd. Ord. 5517, 6-1-20; Amd. Ord. 5548, 10-5-20; Amd. Ord. 5608, 4-19-21; Amd. Ord. 5646, 10-4-21; 

Amd. Ord. 5647, 10-4-21; Amd. Ord. 5659, 12-6-21) 

 


